

2d Civil No. B142315

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

TRANCAS PROPERTY OWNERS ASSN.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

THE COASTAL COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Honorable Robert M. Latteau, Judge  
(Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. SC054684)

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

OVERTON, LYMAN & PRINCE, LLP  
STEPHEN L. JONES (Bar No. 71383)  
520 South Grand Avenue, 7th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071-2645  
(213) 683-5373

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
ROBIN MEADOW (Bar No. 51126)  
ALAN DIAMOND (Bar No. 60967)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Trancas Property Owners Assn.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TRANCAS-PCH’S COASTAL PERMIT IS EXPIRED AND INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW.	4
A. The Court Must Apply The Law Established In <i>Trancas I</i> To The Strikingly Similar Facts In The Present Case.	4
1. The rules for determining what <i>Trancas I</i> held and its precedential effect.	6
2. What <i>Trancas I</i> holds.	6
3. <i>Trancas I</i> positively precludes Faust’s advice-letter interpretation of Commission regulations.	7
4. The summary denial of a rehearing petition provides no basis for disregarding <i>Trancas I</i> .	10
B. Even Without <i>Trancas I</i> , Trancas-PCH’s Permit Is Invalid Under Commission Regulations.	12
C. Faust Is Not Authorized to Interpret, Alter Or Enforce The Coastal Act Or Commission Regulations Or To Extend Permit Expiration Dates.	13
1. Faust’s role is limited to advising the Commission. Only Commission actions undertaken pursuant to the Coastal Act have binding legal force.	13
2. Faust’s advice letter does not constitute action of the Commission in the nature of interpreting or amending its regulations.	16

3.	No deference is due or permitted to Faust's advice letter or to the litigating position taken here by the Commission attorneys.	18
a.	The rules restricting judicial deference apply here.	20
b.	Faust's letter deviates from existing Commission application of its regulations.	20
c.	Faust's interpretation undermines the Coastal Act.	22
d.	Defendants' cases provide no basis for judicial deference to Faust's interpretation; rather, they require the Court to reject it.	24
D.	There Is No Merit To The Commission's Miscellaneous Arguments Concerning Faust's Interpretation.	25
II.	BECAUSE TRANCAS-PCH STILL HAS NOT SATISFIED THE CONDITIONS OF ITS TENTATIVE TRACT MAPS, IT CANNOT CLAIM ITS PERMIT WAS TIMELY EXERCISED UNDER ANY THEORY.	27
A.	Trancas-PCH Admits That It Had Not Satisfied Its Tentative Map Conditions Before Its Permit Expired And That It Is Still Nowhere Near Satisfying Them.	28
B.	Trancas-PCH's Failure To Satisfy Its Map Conditions Means That It Has Not Exercised Its Permit Under Either <i>Trancas I</i> Or Faust's Advice Letter.	30
C.	Trancas-PCH Cannot Be And Should Not Be Excused From Complying With The Coastal Act.	31
III.	THIS ACTION IS NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL OR BY ANY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	34

A.	The Commission Has Not Met The Requirements For Raising A Collateral Estoppel Defense.	34
1.	No issue is being relitigated.	34
2.	There is no identity of issues.	35
3.	No issue regarding Faust’s advice letter was directly or necessarily decided in <i>Trancas I</i> .	36
B.	This Action Is Not Governed By Public Resources Code Section 30801 Or Its 60-Day Statute Of Limitations.	37
1.	Section 30801 is inapplicable on its face.	38
2.	No case treats a lawyer’s advice letter as a final agency decision.	39
	CONCLUSION	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Achen v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. (1951) 105 Cal.App.2d 113	6
Aktar v. Anderson (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1166	19
Bam, Inc. v. Board of Police Comrs. (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1343	17
Barker v. Hull (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 221	35
Briggs v. State of California ex rel. Dept. Parks & Recreation (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 190	39
Central Delta Water Agency v. State Water Resources Control Board (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 621	25
Costa v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1177	15
DeCelle v. City of Alameda (1963) 221 Cal.App.2d 528	39
Escamilla v. Superior Court (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 730	24
Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado County v. Board of Supervisors (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 505	33
Harris v. Alcoholic Bev. etc. Appeals Bd. (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 24	24

Hudgins v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc. (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1109	22
Kelly v. Vons Companies, Inc. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1329	34
Krupnick v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 185	6
La Fe, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231	26
Motion Picture Studio Teachers & Welfare Workers v. Millan (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1190	19
Ojavan Investors, Inc. v. California Coastal Com. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 516	39
People v. Gale (1973) 9 Cal.3d 788	23
PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	6
REA Enterprises v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com. (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 596	24, 25
Sierra Club, Inc. v. California Coastal Com. (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 495	39
Silver v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 338	35
South Coast Regional Com. v. Gordon (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 612	22
Stanson v. San Diego Coast Regional Com. (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 38	26

State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Quackenbush (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 65	20
Stewart v. Telex Communications, Inc. (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 190	6
Stockton v. Department of Employment (1944) 25 Cal.2d 264	39
Sweatt v. Foreclosure Co. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 273	24
Townsel v. San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940	34
Trancas Property Owners Assn. v. City of Malibu (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1058	1, 6, 7, 9-11, 21, 36
U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp. (9th Cir. 1995) 60 F.3d 556	20
Walter H. Leimert Co. v. California Coastal Com. (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 222	39
Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	9, 19, 20
Zapara v. County of Orange (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 464	19

## STATUTES

Civil of Civil Procedure section 1911	36
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c	26
Government Code section 66452.6(b)	21
Government Code section 66499.37	39
Public Resources Code section 30000	14
Public Resources Code section 30103	12
Public Resources Code section 30106	12, 26
Public Resources Code section 30301	15
Public Resources Code section 30320	15, 18
Public Resources Code section 30321	15, 23
Public Resources Code section 30333	2, 14, 18, 23
Public Resources Code section 30335	15, 16, 23
Public Resources Code section 30620	2, 14, 18
Public Resources Code section 30624	2, 16
Public Resources Code Section 30801	37, 38, 39

## CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, article VI, section 14	11
---	----

## REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 13034	2, 13, 15, 16
California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 13156	4, 12, 31
California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 13169	2, 4, 10, 12, 16, 23, 31

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Manaster & Selmi, California Environmental Law and Land Use Practice (2000) § 66.55[2], p. 66-85, fn. 14	5
2 California Civil Appellate Practice (Cont.Ed.Bar 3d ed. 2000) § 19.3	11
